

No. 99-1529

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Donna Rae Egelhoff,
Petitioner,

v.

**Samantha Egelhoff, a Minor, by and
through her Natural Parent Kate Breiner,
and David Egelhoff,**
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, THE BOEING
COMPANY, THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES, IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

BRUCE D. CORKER
Counsel of Record
KURT E. LINSENMAYER
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue,
Suite 4800
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
(206) 583-8888

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[*Of Counsel* Listed on Inside Cover]

Of Counsel:

PAUL J. EHLENBACH
Assistant General Counsel
LORETTA B. KEPLER
Counsel
The Boeing Company
P.O. Box 3707 MC 13-08
Seattle, WA 98124-2707
(206) 655-6000

Of Counsel:

JAN AMUNDSON
General Counsel
QUENTIN RIEGEL
Deputy General Counsel
National Association of
Manufacturers
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1790
(202) 637-3000

Of Counsel:

STEPHEN A. BOKAT
Executive Vice President and Counsel
National Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. ERISA PREEMPTS REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON § 11.07.010 BECAUSE COMPLIANCE WITH THIS AND SIMILAR STATE LAWS WOULD FRUSTRATE A FUNDAMENTAL PURPOSE OF ERISA.	3
A. Under ERISA, the Terms of a Pension or Welfare Plan Govern Beneficiary Status.	5
B. A Patchwork of State Regulation Would Impose Unnecessary Administrative Burdens on ERISA Plans.....	7
II. PLAN ADMINISTRATORS SHOULD BE ABLE TO RELY SOLELY ON THE GOVERNING PLAN DOCUMENTS IN DETERMINING ERISA PLAN BENEFICIARIES.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Wadsworth, 102 Wn.2d
652, 689 P.2d 46 (1984)..... 8

Boggs v. Boggs, 520 U.S. 833 (1997) 4

Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne, 482 U.S. 1
(1987) 5, 8, 16

*Fox Valley & Vicinity Constr. Workers
Pension Fund v. Brown*, 897 F.2d 275 (7th
Cir. 1990) 16

Hill v. AT&T Corp., 125 F.3d 646 (8th Cir.
1997) 13, 14, 16

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon, 498 U.S.
133 (1990) 4

*John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris
Trust & Sav. Bank*, 510 U.S. 86 (1993)..... 4

Lyman Lumber Co. v. Hill, 877 F.2d 692 (8th
Cir. 1989) 16

Manning v. Hayes, 212 F.3d 866 (5th Cir.
2000) 15, 16

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Marsh, 119 F.3d
415 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 6

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp., 464 U.S. 238
(1984) 4

STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of
1974, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 1002(8)	5, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)	5
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 14-2804	9
MONT. CODE ANN. § 72-2-814	9
15 OKLA. STAT. § 178	9
VA. CODE ANN. § 20-111.1	9, 11
WASH. REV. CODE § 11.07.010	<i>passim</i>
